Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 360.107, Subdivision 15, is amended to read:

Subd. 15. Without limitation upon any other powers in Laws 1943, Chapter 500, granted, whether general or special, it may contract with any person for the use by such person of any property and facilities under its control, for such purposes, and to such an extent as will, in the opinion of the commissioners, further the interests of aeronautics in this state and particularly in and about the cities in and for which the corporation has been created, including, but without limitation, the right to lease any such property or facilities, or any part thereof, for a term not to exceed ninety-nine years, to any person, the national government, or any foreign government, or any department of either, or to the state or any municipality; provided, however, that said corporation shall not have the authority to lease, in its entirety, any municipal airport taken over by it under the provisions of this act. Without intending hereby to limit the generality of the purposes aforementioned, it may contract with any person for the use of any property and facilities under its control, or lease the same as aforementioned, for motel, hotel and garage purposes, and for such other purposes as, in the opinion of the commissioners. are desirable to furnish goods, wares, services and accommodations to or for the passengers and other users of airports under the control of the corporation, provided however that nothing herein shall be interpreted to permit the sale of intoxicating liquor upon such property or facilities,

Approved April 24, 1957.

## CHAPTER 623—H. F. No. 1892

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing cities, villages and towns to levy a tax to support public recreation and playgrounds; amending Laws 1953, Chapter 473, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1953, Chapter 473, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 330, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Cities and villages, playgrounds and recreation, tax levy. Whenever any city, village, or town in which

the assessed valuation consists of more than 25 percent iron ore, or where a city having more than 10,000 population is located in a county having over 30;000 and less than 32,000 inhabitants and over 40 and less than 50 full and fractional congressional townships operates a program of public recreation and playgrounds or other recreational facilities and expends funds for the operation of the program pursuant to sections 471.15 to 471.19, in addition to funds otherwise provided therefor, the governing body of the city, village, or town may levy a tax in excess of any charter or statutory limitation for the support of this program of public recreation and playgrounds as follows:

- (a) In cities and villages the council or governing body may levy a tax of not exceeding two mills and not exceeding \$3 per capita and not exceeding \$15,000.
- (b) In towns the governing body may levy a tax of not exceeding two mills and not exceeding \$10,000.

Approved April 24, 1957.

## CHAPTER 624-H. F. No. 1933

## [Not Coded]

An act to legalize proceedings in certain villages preliminary to and in the construction of a sanitary sewer system, the levy of special assessments to provide money to pay the cost thereof, the issuance of bonds to finance such cost and legalizing such bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Villages, proceedings for construction of sewer system, legalized. In all cases where any village has heretofore adopted proceedings for the construction of a sanitary sewer system pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 429.011 to Section 429.111, and has issued, sold and delivered general obligation bonds to provide money to pay for such improvement and where the village council has determined that because of possible defects in the formal notice of hearing upon the improvement and in the advertisement for bids the assessments may be invalid and has adopted a reassessment after notices and hearing as provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section 429.071, Subdivision 2, all such proceedings are hereby legalized and validated and all such bonds are hereby legalized and validated.